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Harvard University,
Cembridge, less.

Biological Leborstories, /57/7
%
e

¥ J.

4
Oct.2, 194C. ; 9/
Er. Joseph I. Parker,
Associated 3Board for Christien
Colleges in Chinse,
15C Fifth Avenue,
New York, N.Y.

Desr Mr. Parker:

May I have the pleasure to exprees my gratitude
to you and the Associated Board for your scholarship grant to
me which has & great deal to do in meking possible my plan
of comming to America to study. My present plan is to stay
for two years, and I wish I may elso hLave the honor of re-
ceiving help from you next year.

Enclosed pleesse find & letter of introduction from Presi-
dent Yang. Originally I expect to spend a few days at New
York snd to call at your office on my way to Boston. Tnfgor-
tunately, because of the repeated delay of our ship, I did not
arrive st San Francisco until Sept., 3y and as the school started
on the 23rd, I have to come here directly. I hope I can come
to New York for & visit during the Christmas holidays. Pres.
Yeng wishes very mmch that I can have the chance of calling on
you personally. If there is anything I can do on behalf of
Soochow Tmiversity, or the A.C.C. of Sheanghai, please let me
know end I would be most willigg to render my service.

Mey I request you to send the sum to me or let me know
about the rules of payment? I heve found after I come here,
thet the tuition as well as the living expenses here are high
and I am not financielly well equiped. I hepe there will be
chance that you can extend further help to me either from
surplus of your budget if any or from inguiring for a scho-
le rship from the Rochefeller Foundation. 2Pres. Yang is
resdy to give me any testimonial and recommendation in cease
there is e possible offer as he is eager to have me back on
steff to make complete the Biology Depesrtment. I hope that I
am not traspassing you to far as I am a little bit worrying
sbout my financial situation which mey eventually influence
end interrupt my study here. With thenks for all your kind-
ness, 1 am

Respectfully yours,

e~ Foor i

Hui-Lin Li.







October 8, 1940

Mr. Hui-lin Li
Biological Laboratories
Harvard University
Cambridge, Mass.

Dear Mr. Lis

I am very grateful indeed for your letter of October 2, and to
know that you have arrived in Cambridge and have gottem started on your
work. We will look forward to seeing you sometime during the year. Ve
quite understand how it was necessary for you to proceed to Bostom at once
upon your arrival.

In accordance with your request, I am semding you a check for
$300, which is the entire amowmt of your scholarship gramt. I hope that
this will make it possible for you to carry through the year. I do mot
see any possibility of owr having any other fumds available, as all of the
cash which we had for this purpose has beem allocated.

We will soon be taking up the question of scholarship grants for
the year 1941-42. In conmection with this, I hope yom will send us soon
an estimzte of what help you may need for next year, so that we may take
this into consideration zs we are studying our plans for the coming year.
Our difficulty wiil be, of course, to find sufficient funds to meet all the
requests coming to us.

Sincerely yours,

Secretary

JIP:VN
Check enclosed
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Biological Laboratories,
Harvard University,
Cambridge, Mass.

Oct. 24, 1940.

Mr. J. I. Parker,
Associated Board for Christian

Colleges in China,

150 Fifth Avenue,
New York, N.Y.
Dear Mr. Parker:-

Thank you for your letter and the check
of $300. I am also very grateful that the Board is consi-
dering making grant to me for the year 1941-42. Please
excuse me from not ansewring promptly, as I like to know
more fully about my conditions here and thus will be able to
make a more accurrate estimation.

My expenses next year include tuition $420, living ex-
penses for 12 months (@70) $840, and fare for return trip
$200, amounting to a total of $1460. I plan to apply for

a scholarship from the University here early next spring which
will probably cover the tﬁition. As my own money will be
exhausted for the expenses this year, it is my hope that the

Bdard may give me a generous cash grant as to cover my liv-

ing expenses here.

Kindly give me an aerly notice so as 1o allow me to have

a more definite plan for nexy yearas well as for the present

academic year. With thanks for all your helps, I am

Respectfully yurs ’

Mo~ Ko

Hui-Lin Li.

v







Ootober 31, 1940

Thank you for your letter of Ootober 24, ineluding the
information regarding your noeds for next year.

During November we will probably be having & meeting of
ttes on Bcholarships to consider what may be dome with
smount of money we have awmiladbles At that time
be oconsidered. I must warn you, howsver, that
from the Assoociated Boards will not cover
amount which we will have must de divided
several of and since the amount
o it will msan that
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1 hope you will keep us posted as to any developments
in conneotion with scholarship help you will be getting frem the
University.

Itnunhclpinwiyinmuringauhohﬂhlp.w

Sinocerely yours,

Secretary
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Biological Laboratories, ) ﬁ

Harvard University,
Cambridge, SS.
Jan. 3, 1949.
MI‘. Jo Io P&I‘ker,

Associated Boards for Christian
Colleges in China,

150, Fifth Avenue,

New York, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Parker:-

May I request you to inform me at youf
convenience about the sum of sdplarship fund granted me by
the 4. C. C. Board for the year 1941.

As to the sdplarships of Harvard, applications have to
be sent in during Febqréry, but the announcement will not be
made until April. Thus I have no idea about the result, and
thay told me that the competition is very keen owing to the
large number of graduate students here.

In case a gr;Lt is given by Harvard, funds will not be

avallajble untii fg;l. As I am very much in need of finan-

|
cial support during the firsd:§ear and summer of 1941, may

I requesi that the grant of A. C. C. Board be given to me
sometime early in 1941. My work will be completed in the

Spring of 1942 and thus ‘I will not have any futher request
from the A. C. C. Board tother‘lhan the amount granted this
yearf Your permission will greatly relegive me from finan-
cial difficulties and will allow me to carry on my work
without interruption. '

With thanks for your help, I am

Respectfully yours,

;g

H. L' Li.







Imnmmurorms..mm.ummmmpgmrw
the year 1941.

we had s mesting of the Scholarship Committee, at which
your yequest for scholarship aid for the year 154142 o ®
this erhdenic year which we have available have besn allotted and paid,
the next monsy which will be available will not be payable until nemt Septem-
mnugmmzummxmmmuwm.m
of 1948. The Committee gave careful consideration to your
from the small fund availadle for next year the amount of
was made with the understanding, of course, that you would

your tultion scholarship from Harvard, and would be continuing
re in the fall of 1941,
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Sinoerely yours,







ARNOLD ARBORETUM, HARVARD UNIVERSITY

JAMAICA PLAIN
MASS.

Feb. 1. 1941.

Mr., J. I. Parker,
Associated Board for Christian /// ) ‘]

. Colleges in China, \
150 Fifth Avenue, ¢
New York, N. Y.

;

Dear Mr. Parker:

I am very grateful to learn from
your letter that the Associated Board is making
another grant fo me for 1941-1942. 1 am sorry
that I have not bemn able to send an immediate
reply on account of the many examinations during

the last two weeks.

Begin from next week, we will start for the
gecond semester. I am glad to repartyou that
my work is in very good progress. I have just
passed my qualyfying examination. My research
work is carried on at the Arnold Arboretum and is

also in good shape.

With thanks for your continous help, I am

Respectiully yours,
A

H. L. Li.







Arnold Arboretum,
Harvard University,
Jamaica Plain,
Mass.

Aug. 25, 1941.

Dr. J. I. Parker, ' ,rlkz
Associated Boards for Chinese 4 Q
Christian Colleges, Xﬁ bys P

‘/, (g
{

150 Fifth Avenue,
New York, N.Y. : N

(

During the summer, I am working on my

Dear Dr. Parker:-

thesis here at the Arnold Arboretum of Harvard University.
It may take only a part of the next academic year for me to
finish up my thesis and apply for the final examination.
After that, it is my plan to visit the large herbaria at
Washington, Chicgago, St. Loius, San Frangisco, etc., and
study their.colléctions of Chinese plants. Although I may
stay here in Harvard for part of the year, I.hope I am
entitled to recg¢e¢ve from you the whole amount of the grant
80 as to make possible for me to finance partly my trip

to these various places which I consider to be an important
part of my education here in America.

Please adress me in care of the Arnold Arboretum, I

Res ectj%%éy yours
}’vz;x— A 4

Hui-Lin Li
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Arnold Arboretum,
Harvard University,
Jamaica Plain,

; Mass.
Sept. 4, 1941. M
Dr. J. I. Parker

Associated Boards for Christian , 7/

7

Colleges in China, 3 ,)
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York, N. Y. N
Dear Dr. Parker:

Thank you for your letter of Aug. 26.

I am glad to know that you have approved of my plan for the
year. I hope the conditions in the Far East will be improving
so I will be able to get back after I have completed my
study here within the next year.

Please send me the grant at your early convenience.

W?}ws,
e e







September 5, 1541

Mre H, Lo L1
Arnold Arboretum
Harvard University
Jamaioca Plain
lassachusetts

Dear Mr. Lis

in response to your letter of September 4, we
are enclosing herewith our check for §400. which is the
amount of your scholarship grant for the year 1941-42. We
are sure this is going to be helpful in the carrying out of
your plans for the year.

I understeand from your previous letter that
you will be doing some traveling later in the year, We hope
that some of your trips will bring you through New York and
that we may have the opportunity of meeting you.

Sincerely yours,

Seoretary




Arnold Aeboretum,
Jamaica Plain,
Massachusettis.

Dr. J. I. Parker,

Associated Boards for Christian
Colleges in China,

150 Fifth Avenue,

New York, N. Y.

Dear Dr. Parker:

Your letter of Sept. 5 and a check of $400
were duly received. I take this chance again to thank the
Associated Boards for Christian Colleges in China for your
assistance in making me able to carry out my study in Ameri-
cae.

Tt will be my pleasure to call on you at your office
whenever I have a chance of being in New York. I may come 10
New York to consult some specimens in the near future. Looking
forward to the have the poortunity of meeting you soon, I am

ince2§%¥ yours,

H. L. Li.







Aele,
T
Arnold Arboretum, ' 9 JP

Jamaica Plain,
Massachusetts.

£§LLJ November 21, 1941,

Dre Je I. Parker,
Associated Boards for Christien
Colleges in China,

150 Fifth Avenue,
New York, N. Y.
Dear Dr. Parker:

I am glad that I had the chance to meet you three weeks ago
while I had a brief visit in New York. At present I am still studying
in the various Harvard laborabtories and museums and hope later to visit
some other places. As I have finished all the requirements for my degree
here, President Yang asks me tmo go back to Soochow University this winter
to teake up the botany instructions for the spring term which have been
suspended for the lack of teacher. He is looking forward to getm . a
passage for me probably early next year through the travelling department
of the Methodist Mission. The travelling expenses are much beyound my
original plan, as only first class ship to Manila is available and one has
to tranship there for Hongkon?%nd Shanghai. I will be most grateful if
the Associated Boards can give me any material help and thus meke my
return trip possible.

I hope that there will be chance foe me to work in the southwest in-
stead of remaining long at Shanghai. I know there are several Christian
colleges in the interior that need botany instructors badly. But I think
it is not proper to leave Soochow now unless some agreement can be reached.
lMoreover, the travelling expense is again formidable. Please look after
this matter and let me know in the furture in case there is a chance
that arrangements can be made for me to go there. FPersonally, I feel

there is much more to do, for a botanist, in the vast inland then in a

metropolis like Shanghai, although one is certain that there is likely to

Yours sincZ\:
/jng;Abf C7{7ii

He Lo Lis

be more material hanLhipx.




m. n. L. u
Arnold Arboretum
Jamaica Plain, Mass.

Dear Dr. Lis

I bhave waited for some days to amswer your letter of Novem—
ber 21 in the hope that I may find something of a definite mature to
tell you comcerning the questions which you have raised. The bhappen-
ings in the last two or three days, of course, have radically chumged
the picture.

I have had an opportumnity to telk to Presidemt Yang, amd it
will undoubtediy be necessary for you to have further comferemce with
him in view of the mew conditions at Shanghsi. We have had mo offi-
clal word from Shanghai as yet, but it is quite likely that Soochow
University will not be able to contimue its work there. I am afraid
your plam for retwrning for the second semester will have to be chunged.

The question of your travel to Chinu is now one that will
have to be left to future developmemts. At the moment, there is mo
possibility of your getting to China except im the most roundabout
way. ZThis is particularly true of getting to Shamghai and also to
any part of Free China. It, therefore, seems wise at the presemt time
to make piams to remain im this cowntry indefinitely, leavimg the fimal
decisions to be made at such time as conditions may clear up. I am
sure you will want to confer with President Yang as to what this chamge
in your plans may mean, and see what he has to suggest im regard to your
arrangements for staying here.

I am sorry I must write so indefinitely, but our whole procedure
at the moment is exceedingly indefinite and we would have to carry om
our plans in accordamce with the way in which the situation develops
from day to ¢

Sincerely yowurs,

Secretary




Arnold Arboretum,
Jamaica Plain,

Mass.
March 17, 1942.

Dr. J. I. Parker,

Associated Boards for Christian Colleges
in China,

150 Fifth Avenue,

New York, N. Y.

Dear Dr, Parker:

I am planning for my work beginning this summer, and wish
to have your advice and help.

In case I have to stay in America and continue my research
here at the different institutes of Harvard or elsewhere, is the iAssociated
Board going to give me another scholarship grant for the year 1942-437
As I am completely cut off from financial support back home, I am counting
more on your help. Is there any other thing I can do or other fellowship
that I can apply here in America?

If a return trip to China can be arranged, I am very willing
to go back to China to offer my service there. As I cannot go to Shanghai
and the condition of Soochow University is uncertain, President Yang has
little to advice me on thate I have had informal request to join the
biology staff of Hwa Chung College and West China Union University from
Dr. C. T. Hsiao and Dr. C. C. Liu respectively as botany instructor is badly
in need in both institutes. If Soochow is planning for any project in the
Southwest, I em also willing to help. I think I can be of more use if I
can go back to China.

May I request you to give me information about the possibility
of making such a trip backe I suppose one can still get passage on a neutral
ship to South America, thence on to India via Cape Town. I do not know how
much it will cost, end hope that you can give me more detail information
about that.

Anticipating an early reply from you, with thanks, I am

Yours very sincerely,

e

Hui=-Lin Li.







March 28, 1942

- Mre Hy Lo Li
Arnold Arboretum
Jamaioca Plain
Massachusetts

Dear Mr, Li:

Before answering your letter of March 17, I have taken time to
talk with others who are interested in and are dealing with the question
of the emergency facing Chinese students in Amerioa. At the present
moment I can only make suggestions as to things that you might think
about or explore as possibilities.

I will answer first your question regarding the possibility of
returning to China. At the present time it is guite impossible to get
passage of sny kind either via the South Pacific or the South Atlantioc.
I, therefore, think that you are faced with the necessity of making some
plans for remaining in Amerioca for the time being.

You should consider first the possibdility of finding some work
which will bring in suffiocient to cover your needs for the immediate
future, Mr. Paul Meng, of the China Institute in America, 119 West 57th
Street, New York City, is trying to find places where Chinese students
who st remain in this country can be of definite service and, at the
same time, support themselves. A letter to him, explaining your situa-
tion and stating the things you have been doing and the kind of work for
which you are prepared, may fit right into something he has discovered.
In connection with war activities of the govermment, there is also the
possibility for work in translating and prepering reports and material
for use in China., In this respect it would probably be of help to get
in touch with the Coordinator of Information, U. S. Govermment, Washington,
De Co I know that there are a number of Chinese who are now oconnected
with thie service, and I am sure that there will be a place for others.

Regarding your question about help that might come from the Asso-

ciated Boards, I will say that our Scholarship Committee has noted, as
one of their responsibilities, the assisting of faculty members who are

[ |




Mr. H, L, Li March 28, 1942

in Amerioca. My reason for suggesting that you try to find some employment
that will furnish necessary funds is that the money which we have available
for the use of our Scholarship Committee is limited, and we know that there
will be heavy demands upon this fund, It is, therefore, advisable for
everyone to seek every possible means of support so as to make our funds

go as far as possible in the matter of relief.

‘May I also suggest,as a matter of record, that you place the details
of your situation before Mr. Sam Mills of t he Committee on Priendly Relations,
at 347 Madison Avenue, New York, We have agreed that Mr, Mills' organization
will be the olearing house for all cases of this kind. He will not be able,
probably, to make any suggestions other than those whioch I have already made,
but, for the sake of olarity in keeping track of all oases which need to be
considered, Mr, Mills should have full information. ; '

I will be interested to know how you feel about the items suggested
and what the results are as you explore these leads.

Sincerely yours,

Secretary




Arnold Arboretum,
Jamaica Plain,

Mass.
April 30, 1942,

Mre Jeo I. Parker,

Associated Boards for Christian
Colleges in China,

150 Fifth Avenue,

New York, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Parker:

Thank you for your letter of March 28 and all the suggestions.
T have accordingly followed your advice and written to the various
organizations, and have waited for definite results to repart to you.

VMre Samuel Mills of the Committe on Friendly Relations
Among the Foreign Students replied me suggesting that I write to
the China Institute. I filled out the blank forms supplied by the
China Institute, the roster of Chinese students, application for a
graduate students fellowship and recommendations of professors and
sent these to the China Institute over two weeks ago. So far I have
heard nothing from them. I hope that they will soon give me a reply and
I shall let you lnow after that.

The Coordinator of Information at Washington sent
me an application blank at my inquiry which I filled out accordingly.
The chief of the Personnel Division subsequently wrote me that "there
is no opening in which we can utilize your qualifications at this time,
but we shall hold your application for consideration in the event your
services-are needed."

As the present school year is soon drawing to a close
within a month or two, I am very anxious to have a definite arrangememt
for my work both during the summer and the following school year.

Your help and adviece will be deeply appreciated. Please let me
know also if there is any chance to apply for atbtending a religious
conference or camp or a summer session of school during the vacation.

With theanks, I am

Sincerely yours,

o : S
"g/l"‘ ;7!/ Vs () 'l’

Hui=Lin Li.







Dre Ha Lo 13
Arnold Arboretum
Jamaioa Plain
ligssachugetts

Dear Dr’ L&S

Your letter of April 30 reached us when we wers in the
midst of our Amnual Neetings and I did not have immediate oppor-
tunity to reply. Mr. Caldwell, of our staff, has been in close
touch with Dr. Meng of the China Ingtitute and has checked with
him regarding your application to thems We have had a reply from

Dr. Meng stating that your appliocation is being given sonsidera-
tion "under two or three different plans of scholarship aid®,
We take this to indicate that you will be receiving some definite
the Institute before very long which, we hope, will
rove to be the solution for your situation.

Please keep us posted as to how things work out when
hear Dr. NHeng.

Sincerely yours,

Secretary







Arnold Arboretum,
Jameice Plain, lass.
July 1, 1942.

Dro Jo Io Pal"ker, _»‘.
Associated Boards for Christian ,474¢/7“’
Colleges in China, v ,7 / &)

150 Fifth Avenue,

New York,‘N. Lo f(Cx<i_

Dear Dr. Parker:

May I recquest you to let me know
whether or not the Commitee on Scholarship has
considered meking me snother grant for the
academic year 1942-43, As I am still in need of
financial help, I hope you will give my application
early consideration if decisions are not yet made
for the year. Up to the present, I have received
no definite reply to my application for a scholar-
ship from the China Institute. T have no idea
as to whatkind of help I can expect from them.

Yours sincerely,

4







Dre He Lo L1
Arns1d Arboretu
Jumaioa Plain
Hassachusstts

Dear Dre 1is

In the absence of Mre Parker I shall attempt to answer
the guestions which you ask in your letter of July le

You may be sure that we shall do our best to give
adegquate consideration to your applioation for a grant for the
sacadenic year. Fowever, we are not adle to say anything
definite at this time because it is not possible to secure com=
mittee action during the summer.

Regarding your applieation to the China Institute, I
believe I oan assure you that you should not worry too much about
your failure to receive a definite reply. We have been in com=
munication with Dr. Meng about & number of our applicanis, and
it is our belief that action will soon bs taken and that you and
our other friends will, before long, receive notification of
aotion of some sort by the Institute.

I you are in urgent need of fimaneial help, please
let us know. Ijndgobyyourhttorthutyonmprlurnyin—
terested in arrangements for next year. I am sure that we willnot
boublctoginmhamcuungthocmr,butnﬁu
do our best if you are in need at present.

With best regards.

Very sincerely yours,
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Arnold Arboretum,
Jamaica Plain,
Vassachusetts.
July 15, 1942.

Dre O. J. Caldwell

Associated Boards for Christian
Colleges in China,

150 Fifth Avenue,

New York, N. Y.

Dear Dr. Caldwell:

VMany thenks for your letter of July 12, 1 am
glad to kmow that the Associated Boards will consider my applica=
tion for a grant for the comming academic year, and that the
China Institute will soon notify the applicants th@ action to
be taken by the Institute.

I presume that these will probably all begin with
thecmonth of Septembere I am in need of financial help during
the surmery and I wish that the Associated Boards can give me
some assistence. As I have already made a loan from the
Soochow University funds through President Y. C. Yang last
spring when I was cut away from any support from China
becsuse of the war in the Pacific, I think I better not burden

him egain and thus approach the Associnated Boards for help.

Please let me know whatever help you cen
give me during the summers In case a grant cannot be made,
T hope that you can consider giving me a loan of about two
hundred dollars, which may be deducted from the sum if a grant
is later made, or if otherwise,I am obligated to pay back
as soon as possible.

Kindly let me know at your earliest con-
venience the arrangement you can make; with thanks, I am

Yours very sincerely,

o e

He Lo Li







Dre He Lo 14
Arnold Arboretum
Jamnioa Plain
Massachusetts

Dear Dr. Li:

Flease forgive ny delay in answering your letter of
July 16. I hawe been endeavoring to discover a way to give you
the assistance you need for the summere. Unfortunately, the
Associated Boards have no funds available which might be as~
signed to yous. I, therefore, have been in touch with Mre
Samuel ¥ills of t he Committee on Friendly Relations, at 347

Madison Avenue, regarding your oase, I think it possible that
this Committee may be able to do something for you to tide you
over until the awtumn.

May I suggest that you write Mr, Mills in detall ime
mediately and let me know the result of your correspondence
with him. Pleasc be assured that this offioce desires to do
everything in its powsr to asslst you, but there are somstimes
physical limitations to what we are able to do.

With best wishes,

Very sincerely yours,







. /;:}/,////' Arnold Arboretum,

Jamaica Plain,
Massachusseétts.

July 31, 1942.
Ire 0. Je. Caldwell,
Associated Boards for Christian Colleges
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York, N. Y.

Dear Mr, Caldwell:-

Following your suggestion, I have written to r.
Se Jo Mills of the Committe of Friddly Relations, and received from
him a reply and a check of fifty dollars, which I have duly acknow-
ledged.

Please let me know as soon as the Committe e on
Scholarships of the Associated Boards has reached any decision: as
to the grants made for the year 1942-43.

With thanks for your kind assistance, I am

Yours very sincerely,

Hui=-Lin Li.
/







Arnold Arboretum,
Jamaica Plain,
Massachussdtts.
Sept. 9, 1942,

Dre J. I. Parker,

Associated Boards for Christian
Colleges in China

150 Fifth Avenue,

New York City.

Dear Dr. Parker:-

T have received from the China Institute i
notice that I eam awerded a graduate felldoship with a
grant of 75 dollars per month. My plan for the year is %o
continue on doing research in the flora of southern China
at the Arnold Arboretum, end at the same time doing some
work in medgécinal plants atfthe lMfassachussetts College of
Pharmacy by attending a few courses and doing some laboratory
work in Chinese drug plants. T hope that this program will
prove to be useful vwhen I get back to China.

have found that the monthly allowance from the China
Institute can not cover 21l my expenses especi 5\]_]’.\/«' with
the high living cost in Boston. According to their regulations,
is allowed to receive other scholarships provided

-

be known to themsto supplement their grants.

May I request that the Associated Boards make another grant
of § 400 to me for the year 16424 I hereby enclose a
cppy of my estimated expenses for the year as sent to the
China Institute with the application.

A
LIl

Plegse let meknow e action f vy the scholarship commi t-

3

) N - v 2 T . p
tee at your early convenience. ith thanks for all your help
a

I am

= EO I SR o SRR, T RS 4
Respectfully yours,

e







Dr. Bul~lin L1
- Armeld Arboretum
Jusnies Plain
Massachusetts

Dear Dr. Li:

InMiMhywlMdsWOﬁ.

‘I—'gldhmhtywhaw-dommm
swpport for the eaming years

e wompwchm-a-quofﬁuuﬁunm
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the Comnittes. 1 oamnot promise any results, but will report to you
later om.

Very sinocerely yours,

C. A« EVANS
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Mre Oe Js Caldwell,
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150 Fifth Avenue,

ew York, N, Y
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( in China,

Dear Mr. Caldwell:

Your letter of Sej 18 inquiring @Lﬂi’
my plans for the present year heow reached
me just two days before because
forwarded to one of the
before.

has been

e 0old places I lived sometimes

I regret very much to answer you so late.

I have already written to the Associated Boards,
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Arnold Arboretum,
Jemaica Plain, Mass.
June 8, 1943.
Mr. C. A Evans
Associated Boards for . v
Christian Colleges in China, : ( v
150 Fifth:Avenue, Ly
New York, N. Y.

¥

Dear Mr. Evanss

During the academic year 1942-43; 1 was engaged
in reasearch in botany at the Armold Arboretum of Harvard
University. I was the recipient of a scholarship from the
China Institute in America and have filed a renewal application
for the year 1943-44. The amount of the grant received
from the scholarship was not sufficient for tme to cover all
the expenses during the last year and I think that it will
be even more so this year. May I request the Associated
Boards for Christian Colleges in China to consider giving
me a grant of § 300-460 for the year 1943-44, I hope that
the China Institute will consider my re-application. With a
supllementary grent from the Associated Boards, the total
emount will enable me to carry on my study and research for
another year which will be of use in equiping myself for my
future work in Chins. Your help wiil be greatly appreciated.

Yours sincerely,

Mo 2 A

Hui=Lin Li.







Dre Buf-Lin 14
Avmold Arberet
Jamadioa Plain, Mass.

Dear Dr. 14:

Your letter of June 8th is before me and I have r
previous applications noting that you have been the recipi
from the China Institute.

Tt is ow understanding with the Imstitute that if a full gramt
of 376,00 per momth is appropriated from funds of the Institute
help will mot be necessary. By that I mesn that if the Institube
you $75,00 per month any sppropriation that we would meke would be dedustible
therefrom.

I wonder if this is your umderstanding of the situation as I do
not wish to either spomsor or refuse your application without a complete
wderstanding in advance. We, of course, are deeply interested in yowr
welfare. :

T em wondering what your program is for next year, Te hmc“
nutber of professors who are going back to China. Probably you are looking
forward to this procedure as soon as possible. 3§

Very sinserely yours,

C. A. EVARS







Arnold Arboretum,
Jamaice Plain,
Massachusetts.
June 22, 1943.

Mre Cs As EV&IIS,

Associeted Boards for
Christian Colleges in China,

150 Fifth Avenue,

New York, N. Y.

Dear lMr. Evans:

I wish to thank you for your kind letter of June 16th
in replying to my previous request for scholarship grants. I understandy
as you have pointed out, that the China Institute will make deductions
if you make any subsidary grant. It is, however, impossible for one
to get along under the present circumstances with the allowance made by
the China Institute. Last year I had to ask for help from President
Y. C. Yang of Soochow University who had kindly arranged a loan for me
from the Methodist Mission Board. As such loans will be too much a
burden for me to repay in the future, I hesitate to ask for another. jf
I hope that you can by some way convince the China Institube with the 4
situation, and help me out with a supplementary grant. According to LA
the regulations of the China Insitute, one who receives practical &AN%V'
training may be entitled to get an allowance of one hundred dollars f
monthly. As I have completed my course for the degree.and am now engaged
in research, I wonder if I may be classified as in that category.

My plen for the next year is to continue my botenical research at

the Arnold Arboretum of Harvard University. In case you happen to
know of any other chance of either receiving further training or
rendering my service while here in America, I will be very glad to
learn from you at any time.

I hope to be able to go back to China as soon as possible. I am
very enxious to know if there is any chance of going back now. Flease
give me detailed information concering such a procedure.
Yours very sincerely,
‘ ’ ,
: T 19 3 04

He Lo Li







Acadenmy of Natural Sciences
19th and the Parkway
Philadelphia, Pe.

July 26, 1944

7,1‘Dr0 Yo Go Yang
"Now York, Wew York

Dear Dr. Yang:

j I am now engaged in research work
on the flora of China at the Academy of Natural
Sciences of Philadelphia on the basis of a fel=-
lowship from the University of Pennsylvenia. The
fellowship covers two regular terms of a year from
November to June.

I am anxious to finish up my work as
soon as possible so that on its completion, pos-
sibly next spring, I will be able to go back to
china. During the summer from July through October
I will continue on my research and am in need of
some financial assistance in order to keep my work
going. May I request you to assist me in securing
a grant-in-sid of 500 dollars, so as to enable me
to continue on my work as planned.

T hope to have another chance of seeing
you in the near future and to discuss again my plan

of returning to China.

Yours sincerely,

(SIGNED)  HUI-LIN LI )







Mr. Hul-lin Li,

Academy of Natural Sciences,
19th and the Parkway,
Philadelphia, Pa.

Dear Mr. 1i:

Dre. Ye C. Yang has written to us about your request for
scholarship assistance in order to contimme your work at the Academy
of Natural Soiences in Philadelphia.

In order that our scholarship cosuittee may have more complete
data about yourself and your work, will you kindly fill out the emclosed
blank It may look formidable at first but it is not meant to be so.
We only desire to have adequate information so that we my more fully
understand the needs of the applicants for soholarship aid. If yeu
have a small photograph of passport size that you can spare we should be
very glad to receive it.

When you have filled out the blank we shall take up the matter
with the scholarship conmittee immediately. Dr. Y. C. Yang will serve
as one reference so that you need add only one more.

With very kind regards,

Sincerely yours,

Charles H. Corbett







CHINESE NEWS SERVICE
30 Rockefeller Plaza New York 20, N. Y.

August 29, 1944

Dr. B Ballou & Dr. C, As Evans,

Associate Treasurers

Assooiated Boards for Christian
Colleges in China

160 Fifth Avenue,

New York 11, New York

Dear Friends:

I am enclosing a copy of a letter which I have
received from Dr. He L. L1, one of our instruetors who is
now doing research work here in America pending the time
when he ocan make arrangements for his return to China.

He is living on a fellowship which does not provide
for his summer expenses, and so has appealed to me to secure
some financial aid for him., He is requesting $500. While
I am sure he can make full use of the amount asked for, a sum
of $300 may enable him to get by in an economic way.

I shall appreciate whatever consideration and help
you may be able to give him.

I must add that because of having been away in the
Mid-west, I have not been able to give this matter earlier
attention,.

8incerely yours,

/a/ Yo Co Yang




GQ E ‘4
ANS'D JY1T/%:
¢/o Academy of Natural Sciences
Philadelphia, Pa.
Aug. 31, 1944.
Mr. C. H. Corbett
Associated Boards for
Christian Colleges in China
1560 Fifth Avenue,
New York, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Corbett:

I am anclosing an application for a schélarship
grant together with a small photograph of myself.

I have been ganted a fellowship by the University of Pennsyl-
vania for 1944-45 to be started from November. I wish that the
Associated Boards will consider giving me a grant for the summer
months of which I intend to travel and visit the several great
herbaria in America to study their Chinese collections of plants
and to attend several meetings of the scientific societies. As
I em lookigg forward to go back to Chire next year, I hope I
can take adwantage of the time and the opportunities. Your
help will be greatly appreciated.

May I request you also to furnish me some infomation with
regard to passage back to China. I plan to go back in the comming
spring es soon as my present project of research brought to a close.
Do you know how long it takes to secure permit from the U. S.
Government and to get passage from the ship compenies? Is the

Associated Board in a postion to help finiancing such a trip?

My original plan is to return to Soochow University to teach.
As the Arts and Sciemce College, now refuging in K¥pgtung, is in
a precarious condition because of the recent development of the war,
and as the student body there is rather small, I am considering
Joining temporaryly some other Chritian colleges where the service
of a botenist is more badly needed. I have talked this #ith Dr.
Y. C. Yang, and he mnderstands me. So far, Yenching and Cemtral
China have both inquired about the possibility of Joining their staff,
but I have not decided yet. Your advice concerning this will be
most welcomed.

With best regards,

Yours sincerely,

W K o

Hui-Lin Li.

e
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ASSOCIATED BOARDS FOR CHRISTIAN COLLEGES IN CHINA

1560 Fifth Avenue, New York 11, N. Y.
for Scho larship

Date Aug. 27, 1944

Neme in Chinese and English HUI-LIN LI

Address in China c/b Soochow University

Address in U.S.A. or Cenada c/b Academy of Natural Sciences, Philadelphia, Pa.

Birthplace Soochow, China Date of Birth July 15, (?)

If married, give name of husbend or wife

If you have children, give sex and age of each (e.g. boy - 1 year, girl, 3 years)

Present location of wife or hustand

Is your health vigorous, fair or poor? Fair

Summarize your school history below

Neme and Location of Degree or
Middle School, College Date Date Certificate
and Special Schools of of Received or
Attended Entrance |Graduation |Semester Hrs.
Completed

Soochow University 1926-30 1930 BeSe
Venching " 1930~-31 1932 MeS.

Harvard University 1940-42 1942 PheDe

Summarize your teaching experience

Date Name and Location of Title and Neture
From - To School or College of Position

~

1931-1940 Soochow University, China Instructor in Botany




. ,A¥plication for Scholarship

Date of arrival in U.S.A. or Canada Sept. 21, 1940

Under what auspices did you come? Partly by A C C

Plans for study for which scholarship is requested

Institution Acadeny of Natural Sciences and other herbaria in UeS.

Department

Type of Work Taxonomy study of Chinese plants

Probable Length of Time 2 years

Reasons for this request for scholarship aid Aid for surmer months 1944 for

maintenance and travelling

Amount requested and period of time it is to cover $500 for June-October, 1944

Have similar requests been made to any other organization? *

Give the names and addresses of two persons to whom the Associated Boards can

write for further informetion about you

President Ye C. Yang, ¢/o 150 Fifth Avenue, New York, N. Y,

Prof. Jeo We Dyson, 200 West 16th Street, New York City

If you are grented a scholarship, will you be willing to report semi-annually on

the progress of your work? Yes

L

Probable date of return to China Summer 1945

Have you a definite position awaiting you there? Yes

If so, where and whet is its nature? Teaching at Soochow University

I have been granted a fellowship by the University of Pennsylvania which will
begin on November the lst.




September 19, 1944

Mr. Hui-Lin LS,
o/o Academy of Natural Soiences,
Philadelphia, Pa.

Dear Mr. Lis

Your request for a grant-in-aid of {600 to enable you te
visit several of the great herbaria during the susmer months has
been referred to the Chairman of the Committee on Scholarships.

He has replied that the very limited scholarship funds of the
Asscciated Boards are not available for requests of this nature,
and so he feels he cannot reccmmend it to the Caumittee. We regret
therefore that we must refuse the requeat.

In regard to arrangements far returning to China, the
situation changes fram time to time aceording to the availability
of transportation. Just at present it is extremely difficult to
get. passage unless one has an official position. We are not
prepared to advise you whether to acocept the offer fram Yenching
or from Central China, but onoe you have made a deoision and have
a definite appointment, we shall be glad to assist you in arranging
for the retwrn trip, though we do not have funds to advance for this
purpose. It sometimes requires several months®' effort to secure
passage, snd the series of required inoculations take at least six
weeks, 80 it is well to start preparations a good while before you
expect to leave. :

I trust you will find your work at the University of
Pennsylvania interesting and profitable.

wWith very kind regards,

Sincerely yours,

Charles H. Corbett
CHCsD

OCtODl‘-Y.C.Y‘ng
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Hovember 18, 1944

Dr. Bui-lin 14
Academy of Naturel foiences
Philadelphia 3, Pennsylvania

Dear Dr. Lis

#iss Boring has very kindly shown me your letter to
her of Nowember & and the letter in Chinese to you from Dr. Chang
Tsung-ping. e are very mmuoh pleased at the prospeot of your
returning to China before very long to join the Yenching faculty.
I note that your present work at U, of P. will keep you at any
rate until April and perhaps until the end of June. This gives
us ample time to clear the whole matter with the administration of
the University in Chengtu. I shall have to have definite authori-
zgation from Acting President el before we can proceed with arrange-
ments for your return journey. Ve have slready written to Dr. Mel
and I antiocipate no unexpeoted delays.

Because of the length of time before you will be free
to go, it scems better to write rather than to cable, in order to
be sure that the situation is thoroughly understood.

Ve want to be sure of course that no misunderstanding
arises in connection with the University of Soochow. I am referring
to Dr. liei the suggestion you meke in your letter to Miss.Boring,
and between him sud this office I hope it will be possible to reach
something thet will be satisfactory all the way around. Meanwhile
I think you probably should explain to Dr. Y. C. Yang how the situation
is developing, so thet ho will not be definitely oounting upon your
help later on.

With all best wishes for suocess in the work you are
doing this year, I remain

Very sincerely yours,

Copy to Miss Alice Boring.
EEB:meo

”

Y6 |







Hui-Lin Li

B. S. Soochow University, 1930
M. S. Yenching University, 1932
Ph. D. Harvard University, 1942 March.

Instructor in Biology, Soochow University, China. 1931-40.
Lecturer in Biology, Aurora University Women's College, 1939-40.

Ceme to the U. S., Sept. 1940.

Studying at Harvard, 1940, Sept. - 1941, October.

Technicel Assistant, Arnold Arboretum of Harvard University, October, 1941-
October 1943.

Herrison Research Fellow in Botany, University of Pennsylvania, November,
1943~

List of publications:

The Araliaceae of China. Sargeyia 23 1-134. 1942. g

Schizomussaenda, a new genus ofthe Rubiaceae. Journ. Arnold Arb. 24: 99~
102, 1943.

Notes on the flora of Indo-China. Jourm. Arnold Arb. 24: 362-374. 1943.

On the Sino-Himalayan species of Shortia end Berneuxia. Rhodora 45: 333-
337, 1943.

Notes on the flora of Kwangsi Ptovince, China. Journ. Arnold Arb. 24:
444-459., 1943.

The gemus Stachyurus. Bull. Torrey Bot. Club 703 615-628. 1943.

Studies in the Melastomataceae of China. Journe Arnold Arb. 25: 1-42. 1944.

On Flemmingia Roxb. (1810) non Roxbe (1803) versus Moghenie J.#St. Hilaire
(1813). Amer. Journ. Bot. 3ls 224-228. 1944.

Taxonomy end distribution of the genus Cercis in China. Bull. Torrey Bot.
Club 71s 419-425. 1944.

New or noteworthy plants from southwestern China. Journ. Arnold Arb. 25:
299-318. 1944.

Phytojeographic divisions of China with speciesl reference to the Araliaceae.
Proceed. Acad. Nat. Sci. Phila, 96 249-2774 1944.

The genus Cedrela in China. Tropical Woods 79s 16-24. 1944.

Botanical exploration in China during the last twenty-five years. Proceed.
Linn. Soc. London 1563 25-44. 1944.

Additions to our knowledge of the flora of Hainen. Journ. Arnold. Arb.
253 206-214. 1944.

Notes on the flora of southern China. Journ. Arnold Arb. 25@ 1944.

Further notes on the fla a of Indo-China. Journ. Arnold Arb. {¥n press).

New Kwangsi plants. Journ. Armold Arb. (In press).
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Academy of N7\mra1 Sciences
Philadelphia,/ Pa.
Nov. 21, 1944.

Dr. E. H. Ballou

Associated Boards for

Christian Colleges in China
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York, N. Y.

Dear Dr. Ballou:

Your letter of Nov. 18 has been duly
received. I am glad to know that you have received
from Miss Boring the latter to her from me and the letter
of Dr. Chang from Yenching. Dr. Chang's letter says that
he is deleagated by the university a.u’r.hoxA'y to send the
invitation and asks me to approach your office for the
arrangement of the trip back. I am puzzled that they
have not noticed you at the seme time and thus causing
unnecessary delay for thematter.

I would appreciate very much if you can arrangemf@r an
early reply from them. It is necessary that I make
prompt decision as to whether I am going back or not before
next June for the arrangement of my work here in connection
with the University of Pennsylvania. I wonder if you could
cable at the same time for a confirmetionfofitheppppointmént
and settle the details by air mail. It takes almost three
months to get a reply by mail, and that will be much too late
for me too arrange for my continued stay at the U. of P. for
1948-46, in case I can not go back in time.

I understand also that it tekes four to six months to
arrange for such a trip under the present condition. It may
be possible that I can be free to leaves here any time after
February 1944. I would like to have your advise as to how soon
I should proceed on the routine of securing permission to leaves
the country.

I have talked with Dr. Yang sometime before about the possibilty
of joining somepther colleggesince Soochow is at the present
dislocated. He fully understands my situation, and it is after
my talks with him that I proceeded on with the correspondence with
Dr. Chang about the Yenching offer. I will keep him inform about
the development ofthe present situation, and I am definitely sure
there will not be any misunderstanding in the future.

With best regards and thanks for your attention to this matter,
I am

Yours very sincerely,

/Q/ A ‘yzp/r/v\ X T

Hui-Lin Li.







December 4, 1944

Dr. Hui-lin Li
Academy of Natural Sciences
Philadelphia 3, Pennsylvania

Dear Dr. Li:

Thank you for your understanding letter of
November 2lst. After further consideration of numerous
factors involved, including the uncertainty of how long
it will take to make travel arrangements for you, we are
cabling Acting President Mei asking him in turn to ocable
us the authorigzation which we need to proceed in arranging
for your travel. The length of time required to make
travel arrangements varies very much indeed, all the way
from two weeks to five or six months, and you are right
in suggesting that we do not run the risk of irritating
delays which might be g reater than usual.

I am glad to know that you talked with Dr.
Y. C. Yang sometime ago about the.possibility of joining

another college and am relying upon you to keep him in-
formed as the situation develops.

Very sincerely yours,

FHBsmeo







cfo Academy of Natural Sciences
Philadelphia, Pa.
Dec. 15, 1944.
Mr. E. Ho Ballou
Associated Boards for
Christain Colleges in China
New York, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Ballou:

I am glad to know from your last latter
that you have cabled Yenching in China for confirmation
of my appointment. I expect that we will have the q@ly
soon.

A few days ago, I received a lge¢esrfrom Dr. Chang
Taung-ping of the Department of Biology of Yenching in
Chengtu. He asks my early return and expects me to be
there around ke March or April of 1944. With the present
delay I do not see any chance of being there that early.

He also asked me to get § 500 ( or more if necessary, he
said) from the Yenching Office in America, the money to
be taken out of the expenses of the Biology Department
in China, to purchase some instruments such as camera lucida,
micrometers, etcy, I would like to know from you whether
this money will be available when I meke preparation for

my trip back. It is not always easy to get these things now
in the market, and it will be best to look for them early.

Please let me know, if you have the infommation, about
bringing baggages and other things into China. I would
especially like to know whether special arrangements can be made
for carrying with me scientific instruments, chemicals, and
books .

With best regards, I am
Yours sincerely,

Yool f

Hui-Lin Li







December 27, 1944

Dr. Li Hui-lin
Academy of MNatural “ciences
Philadelphia 3, Pennsylvania

Dear Dr. Lis

I have not previously answered your letter of December 15
because I have been purzled just whet to say., Our treasury department
is not supposed to pat, out money charged against field budgets except
on the authorigation of the university administration. In other words,
we should have direct word from Acting President Mei before making any
payment such as the one referred to in your letter as approved by Dr.
Chang Tsung-ping. I have been hoping that a mail would come from China
inclosing such authorization.

I am also distressed begguse the reply which came to the
cable I sent on November 30 was not/clear a8 1 had expected it would
be., In that cable I referred to you and Dr. Esu Peng-cheng, asking for
,authorization, in case they wanted both of you back there, so that we
could prooceed with travel arrangements. The reply mentioned only Dr.
Hsue I do not understand this at all in the light of the correspondence
you have had, and Miss Boring has had, with Dr. Chang and Mr. Lapwood.
It seems as if there must be some letter on the way from China which
will explein their position. It is, of course, possible that because
of financial difficulties they have decided that their need for a man
who is a specialist in botany is not as great as that for a chemist.
But it is idle to speculate in the absenoe of more information.

I therefore propose to t another two weeks or so end then,
in case no explanation reaches us by middle of January, cable again. By
tris time it would seem as if the letter which I wrote in October must
surely have reached Chengtu. In that letter I referred to you and our
understanding in this country that the University wished to have you join
its faculty at an early date.

I am very esorry indeed for this uncertainty end for the
anxiety which it may cause you. Ve will hope for better word before long
and meanwhile, of course, no change would be made in your plans in any
case,

Very sincerely yours,
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Acedemy of Natural Sciences
Philadelphia 3, Pa.
Jane. 29, 1945.

Dr. E. H. Ballou,

Associated Boards for Chirstian

Colleges in China,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York, N. Y.

Dear Dr. Ballou:

I have not yet heard from you since you wrote
me over mfnonth ago. Your letter stated that you will cable
in the middle of Jamuary if no word is heard from China. When
do you expect to have a reply for your cable?

I have written to Dr. Chang Tsung-ping telling him that you
require direct instructions from President Mei for drawing money
for the Biology Department expenses for the purpose he mentioned
in his letter to me.

It is indeed disturbing that three months has to be waited
in vain just for a word of confirmation for an appointment.
I am eager to go back to China to be of some help, but have never
Ffealized it being so diificult to arrdlke. Iwmy first letters
to Miss Boring last October, I have stated specifically that I
need a prompt decision on the part of Yenching and your office
concerning the affair for I have to make my plans accordingly.
In the mean time, I have to suspend everything pending a word from

you. I heve given up other offerings such as the one from Hwa
Chung. Also in case I can not errange to go baeck this June,

I have to either secure another sppointmet here or one elsewhere
to keep myself from being idle or starved.

Three months is long enough for a reply even by mail from
Chine. I really do not understand the way they handlle this affair.
If they think my service is no%t needed, as you suggest in your
letter that this is possible, I do hope that they will either notify
me or answer your letter. It is not possible for me to wait
indefinitely. Do you think we better call the whole thing off
if you do not hear from Chengtu in the next week or so?

Anticipeting your reply, I am
Yours sincerely,

oo

H. L. Li




N Cle EE's) INiQg

4
!

SHT ATy

S3Llisy3aINp

T——— ey .,

————




February 2, 1945

Dr. Li Hui-lin
Academy of Natural Sciences
Philadelphia 3, Pennsylvania

Dear Dr. Lis

I am not at all surprised thst you wrote on January 29 with some impatience
on the delay in clearing matters with Yenching. I would agree, I think, with every-
thing you say in your letter except at one point. You day, "Three months is long
enough for a reply even by mail from China." Unfortunstely that is not so. Within
the past week we have had two letters from Chengtu, one written November 18 and the
other December 4. The former of these you will notice took more than two months
to come, and a letteér sent by me on feptember 19 had arrived only a short time before,
These letters had traveled in both directions by air, but delays are numerous and
inexplicable. I have just been told this morning that there seems to have been a
complete stoppage of mails for two or three weeks during the recent military crisis
in China but that conditions are now much more normal. Hence I am-able to understand
why no written reply has yet come to metters touched upon in letters sent to China
in late October, November and December.

Unfortunately just at the time when I had thought it might be well to cable
Dr. Mei again I was ill and out of the office for the better part of two weeks. But
I have now sent another cable to him, and have put the queation directly as to
whether we should release you from any further obligatiom to Yenching, thereby per-
mitting you to acoept other offers. This ought to bring a reply within a week, and
I hope you will feel able to delay any final decision until the reply comes. I am
Jjust as much in the dark as you are as to why the matter has not been cleared before.
The best explanation is that letters are now on the way which Dr. Mei fully expected
would reach us sometime ago. Az several letters came in at the same time as those
I have mentioned above and of rather widely scattered dates, I was hoping until a
few days apgo that more might arrive by this mail, inoluding later word from Yenching.

Regretting wvery much the uncertainty which all this has caused you, I
remain s

Very sincerely yours,

o Tl

EHB;mco.
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February 16, 1945

Dr. Li Hui-lin
Academy of Natural Sciences
Philadelphia 3, Pennsylvania

Dear Dr. Li:

We have at last, after twice as long a period as I anticipated,
received a reply to the cable mentioned in my letter to you of just two
weeks ago. Dr. Mei sends us this message:

"Pegret Yenching cannot grovide Li Hui-lin travel but welcome
join faculty on arrival.

The meaning of this would seem to be quite clear, slthough the processiad by
which the decision was arrived at is not at all clear. It means that if you
ean, of your own resources, return to China the University will be glad to
take you upon its’faculty, but that it does hot have funds in sufficient
quantity to undertake to pay for your travel expenses. We shall be very much
interested to know whether such an arrangement is possible or whether your
early return to China is contingent upon securing a job there with some organi-
sation which is in a position to pay your travel expenses. The control of
Yenching University funds is to such an extent at the direction of the Univer- -
sity authorities on the field, and under present oiroumstances it is so
impossible for our treasurer's department to know of the varying factors
affeoting University expenditures that we could not think of urging another
course than that decided upon by the University administratiom.

You may have heard that Dr. Mei has been given an appointment, by -
the State Departmemt of this country, for a Cultural Relations exchange position,
which will bring him here this spring. There was a report several weeks ago :
that he would be arriving probably before the end of this month, and I had

hoped that as a very last resort he might be here in person and thus clear up

some of the uncertainties regarding the overtures made to you by various people

at the Hniversity, before it should be so late that you would be embarrassed in
making other plans .if such should be necessary. In this oable just received,
however, he informs us that he will probably start for America in April. This
will mean that even if he travels by eir, which is likely on such a State Depart-
ment appointment, he may not arrive until just before the first of May. Meanwhile
we shall have to take the word regarding you in this oable as final.

Please let me know what you decide and if there ie any way in which
we can be of service to you.

Very sincerely yours,
EHB:meo
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Academy of Natural Sciences
Philadelphia, Pa. 2 ——
Feb. 19, 1945. ANSD 3.

b O,

Dr. £+ Ho Ballou’

Associated Boards for Christian
Colleges in China,

New York, N. Y.

Dear Dr. Ballou:

Your letter informing me the reply you received from Chengtu
to your cablegram you sent about two weeks ago was duly received. As
I do not have the means of financing the returen trip by myself, a fact
which I have expresded in my firet letter to Miss Boring in response
to the request of Yemching to join their staff, I presume that we cannot
proceed any further on this matter.

That such a statement from them that can be secured in one or tWo
weeks actually took almost four months is regrettable. I still do not
understand why Chengtu did not answer your earlier cables and letiers
which you requested them to reply by cable. I hope that they know a
little about the inconveniences caused me by the suspension and delay
of the matter, I suppose they are informative emough to know that
at the present it is impossible to negotiate a passage back by an
individual and that the expenses are prohibitive for an ordinary student
to undertake. I @0 not think they should comtemplate, in the first place,
to ask any body here to return to China if they are not ready to finance
the return trip at least by advancing or lending the money for it, instead
of getting some one right there in China. When Miss Boring wrote earlier
that that you said we can count on the appointment as official, I declined
Hwa Chung's offer, which agreed to finance my return trip, besause I
presumed Yenching would do the same.

I suppose the cablegram by Yenching does not preclude the poseibility
of any such help from the Associated Boards in its own capacity. But
as you said in your letter that we have to consider the word from
Yenching as finad, it is not necessary to discuss the matter any further.
However, I am not at all clear about the way the whole matter being
handaled, and if you have any further information concerning it in the
future, 1 hope you will be kin# epough to let me know more about it,

Yours sincerely,

(I AN

Hui-L&n Li.
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February 19, 1946

Dre Li Hui-lin
Acadeny of Natural Sciences
Philadelphia 3, Pennsylvania

Dear Dr. ul

A letter has just been received from Dr. Mel
which throws & little more light on our gquestion. FHis
letter was written December llth. It may well be that he
expected it to reach us several weeks ago. He quotes the
cable to which I referred in the second paragraph of my
letter to you dated December 27, and them adde as explana-
tory comment, "Considering the groat expenses of travel,
etoc., we had to limit our request for personnel from
Anerica to the very minimum. Therefore we have decided
to let the proposition of ¥r. Li Eui-lin go for the present.”

This message, of course, in no ways vitiates
the stutmnt in his cable of last week reported to you on
Febnury 18 that while they cannot provido travel they .
would "weloome join faculty on errival.” I am awaiting
with interest your reply to that letter.

Very sincerely yours,

T G i s st
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March 19, 1945

Dr. 11 Hui-lin
Academy of Natural Sciences
Philadelphia 3, Pennsylvania

Dear Dr. Li:

I have not previously scknowledged your letter of
February 19, which arrived the day after I had writtem you.

I regret more than I can easily express the confu-
sion which arose in conneotion with the early suggestion that
you join the Yenoching staff this autumn, and the inevitable
and serious disappointment which must have come to you in the
way the situation later developed. I also regret that there
are no funds under the direct administration of the Associated
Boards available for assisting you to get back to China. As
you probably know there are limited amounts which may be used
for assisting faculty members in advanced study here in this .
country, but the terms under which they are given are so strictly
defined thet they may mnot be used for return travel. There is
just a little more light on the situation contained in a
message recently received by one of the Yenching faculty in
this country. It is further confirmatiom of our earlier guess
as to the real cause of the trouble. The University simply
does not have funds available or in sight to do as much as they
thought they were going to be able to do four or five months
ago. Vhen the administrative authorities for the whole Uni-
versity got right down to planning what they will be able to
do next year, they simply had to ocut, and to give up some of
the plans which had seemed at an earlier date to some of the
. department heads to be possible of fulfillment. It must have
been a great disappointment to people like Dr. Chang Tsung-
ping and Mr. Lapwood when it became evident that they ocould not
carry through their intemtion of adding you to the staff.

So far as we know, the offer of a teaching position
there for the next adademic year still holds if you can finance
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your travel personally. But, as you doubtless realisze all too
well, travel expense is both high and very unprediotable. It
might amount to as much as $2600, although we have known of
people who have gone through for very much less than that.

Should there be any way in whioch we can help you,
we shall be véry glad indeed to do anything within our power.

Very sincerely yours,

K,,‘ > / :I’// N /7
(._( ‘/\.\,'_,f; vyt




